## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Trademark and Patent Security Interest

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
La Salle Bank National Association		02/25/2005	CORPORATION: MISSOURI

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PTEK Holdings, Inc.
Street Address:	3399 Peachtree Road, N.E.
Internal Address:	The Lenox Building, Suite 700
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30326
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: GEORGIA

Name:	Xpedite Systems, Inc.
Street Address:	3399 Peachtree Road, N.E.
Internal Address:	The Lenox Building, Suite 700
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30326
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.
Street Address:	3399 Peachtree Road, N.E.
Internal Address:	The Lenox Building, Suite 700
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30326
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MISSOURI

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 33

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
		TRADEMARK

900020596 REEL: 003037 FRAME: 0525

Registration Number:	2592332	MESSAGEREACH	
Registration Number:	2085060	1-800 FAX RESPONSE	
Registration Number:	2010032	PC-XPEDITE	
Registration Number:	2060551	XIP	
Registration Number:	2060550	XMF	
Registration Number:	1926842	XPEDITE	
Registration Number:	2060549	XPEDITE MESSAGE FORMAT	
Registration Number:	2791719	FAXREACH	
Registration Number:	2847879	INTELLISEND	
Registration Number:	2800669	MESSAGE REACH	
Serial Number:	75833817	VOICEREACH	
Registration Number:	2845235	XPEDITE	
Registration Number:	2119028	AMERICAN TELECONFERENCING SERVICES, LTD.	
Registration Number:	2007888	ATS COMMLINE	
Registration Number:	2068101	AUDIOLINK	
Registration Number:	2298515	CLICK 'N CONFERENCE	
Registration Number:	1982471	DIRECTFAX	
Registration Number:	1538483	THE "FAMILYCALL"	
Registration Number:	1978308	FOCUSCALL	
Registration Number:	1973801	MARKETTOUCH	
Registration Number:	2121109	PHONEPULSE	
Registration Number:	1538481	PRESSCALL	
Registration Number:	2647003	READYCAST	
Registration Number:	2640176	READYCONFERENCE	
Registration Number:	1976691	REPLYLINE	
Registration Number:	2072440	SOUNDBYTE	
Registration Number:	2178331	SOUNDCAST	
Registration Number:	2398924	VISIONCAST	
Registration Number:	1557254	"WORLDLINK"	
Registration Number:	2805485	AUDITORIUM	
Registration Number:	2806533		
Serial Number:	76313119	READYCLICK & CONFERENCE	
Registration Number:	2822726	SECURETOUCH	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)815-6555

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-815-6500

Email: TMADMIN@KILPATRICKSTOCKTON.COM

Correspondent Name: William H. Brewster
Address Line 1: 1100 Peachtree Street

Address Line 2: Suite 2800

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Valetta A. Northcutt
Signature:	/van/
Date:	03/02/2005

#### Total Attachments: 6

source=LaSalle Release\_1#page1.tif source=LaSalle Release\_2#page1.tif source=LaSalle Release2\_1#page1.tif source=LaSalle Release\_3#page1.tif source=LaSalle Release2\_2#page1.tif source=LaSalle Release\_4#page1.tif

## RELEASE OF TRADEMARK AND PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF TRADEMARK AND PATENT SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release") is executed this Asymptotic day of Asymptotic day of Marional Association, as agent ("Secured Party").

#### RECITALS:

- A. Pursuant to a certain Loan Agreement dated November 24, 2003 between PTEK Holdings, Inc. ("Owner") and the subsidiaries and affiliates identified therein, as borrowers, the lenders identified therein (the "Lenders"), and Secured Party, as Agent ("Loan Agreement"), the Lenders made certain loans to Owner (the "Loans").
- **B.** In conjunction with the Loan Agreement the parties executed a Guaranty and Collateral Agreement dated November 24, 2003 ("Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Owner granted a security interest to Secured Party on behalf of the Lenders in certain trademarks, tradenames, terms and designs ("Trademarks") and certain patents ("Patents"), including the U.S. federal trademark registrations and patents specified in Schedules A and B hereto.
- C. In connection with the Security Agreement, a Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on February 17, 2004, at reel/frame 2913/0718.
- **D.** The indebtedness arising under the Loan Agreement and secured by the Trademarks and Patents having been satisfied in full, the Secured Party is obligated to release the Trademarks and Patents from the liens, security interests, and other rights arising under the Security Agreement.

#### RELEASE:

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which are acknowledged, Secured Party hereby RELEASES AND FOREVER DISCHARGES any and all liens, security interests, titles, assignments, and other rights against the Trademarks and Patents, arising pursuant to or otherwise evidenced by the Security Agreement and any other documents securing the Loan, and hereby RECONVEYS, REASSIGNS, TRANSFERS AND DELIVERS to the Owner all rights with respect to the Trademarks and Patents, and any and all other rights, titles, and interests heretofore assigned and transferred unto the Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement and, to the extent relating to the Trademarks and Patents, pursuant to any other documents securing the Loan. This Release shall be binding upon Secured Party and Secured Party's successors and assigns and shall inure to the benefit of Owner and Owner's successors and assigns, and any present or future owner of any interest in the Trademarks and Patents.

1

EXECUTED as of the date first written above.

LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent, as Issuing Lender, and as Lender

By:
Name:

JAMES J. HESS

Title:

First Vice President

This instrument was executed and acknowledged before me on this 25% day of 2004, by \_\_\_\_\_\_, who is personally known to me or who produced as identification.

Notary Public

(SEAL)

My commission expires:

"OFFICIAL SE SHEILLA R. BRC VI NOTARY PUBLIC STATS AND IS My Commission Exp

## **SCHEDULE A**

## LASALLE BANK SECURITY RELEASE TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Obligor/Owner: Xpedite Systems, Inc.

## I. Trademark Registrations

Country	Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	
U.S.	MESSAGEREACH	2,592,332	7/9/02	
U.S.	1-800 FAX RESPONSE	2,085,060	7/29/97	
U.S.	PC-XPEDITE	2,010,032	10/22/96	
U.S.	XIP	2,060,551	5/13/97	
U.S.	XMF	2,060,550	5/13/97	
U.S.	XPEDITE	1,926,842	10/17/95	
U.S.	XPEDITE MESSAGE FORMAT	2,060,549	5/13/97	
U.S.	FAXREACH	2,791,719	12/9/03	
U.S.	INTELLISEND	2,847,879	6/1/04	
U.S.	MESSAGEREACH Logo	2,800,669	12/30/03	
U.S.	VOICEREACH	75/833,817	10/28/99	
U.S.	XPEDITE Logo	2,845,235	5/25/04	
Australia	MESSAGEREACH	832737	04/26/00	
Australia	XPEDITE	940920	01/20/03	
Austria	XPEDITE	156174	01/13/95	
Benelux	XPEDITE	631909	06/26/97	
Canada	MESSAGEREACH	TMA621923	10/06/04	
Canada	XPEDITE	TMA582420	05/27/03	
Denmark	COMWAVE	1994/8683VR	12/09/04	
European Union	INTELLISEND	2362705	03/09/01	
European Union	MESSAGEREACH	2022986	05/14/02	
France	XPEDITE	94537614	03/03/95	
Germany	XPEDITE	30080177	11/08/02	
Greece	XPEDITE	134434	03/19/01	
Indonesia	XPEDITE	421504	01/07/99	

#### **SCHEDULE A**

# LASALLE BANK SECURITY RELEASE TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Obligor/Owner: Xpedite Systems, Inc.

Country	Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Indonesia	XPEDITE	490267	09/17/01
International	COMWAVE	582865	02/14/92
International	COMWAVE	631791	01/31/95
Italy	XPEDITE	00706302	10/19/94
Japan	MESSAGEREACH	4517943	10/26/01
Korea	XPEDITE	76874	06/27/02
Norway	COMWAVE	303339	06/30/95
Norway	COMWAVE	173836	06/06/96
Singapore	XPEDITE	T00/19091B	10/30/00
Spain	XPEDITE	19258525	06/05/95
Switzerland	COMWAVE	414907	11/03/94
Switzerland	COMWAVE	389987	09/20/91
Switzerland	XPEDITE	427484	07/05/96
Taiwan	XPEDITE	00094464	10/01/97
United Kingdom	COMWAVE	1493072	03/03/92
United Kingdom	COMWAVE (stylized)	1392430	08/05/89

## II. Trademark Applications

Country Mark		App. No.	App. Date	
Hong Kong	MESSAGEREACH	300173925	03/09/04	
Hong Kong	XPEDITE	20023870	10/30/00	
Indonesia	MESSAGEREACH	09151-9211	05/03/01	
Japan	XPEDITE	2000-118245	11/17/00	
Malaysia	MESSAGEREACH	2000-05585	05/03/01	
Malaysia	XPEDITE	2000-15268	10/31/00	
Singapore	MESSAGEREACH	T00/09418B	04/17/01	

## **SCHEDULE B**

## LASALLE BANK SECURITY RELEASE TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Obligor/Owner: American Teleconferencing Services, Inc.

## I. Trademark Registrations

Country	Mark	Reg./App. No.	Reg./App. Date	
U.S.	AMERICAN TELECONFERENCING SERVICES, LTD.	2,119,028	12/9/97	
U.S.	ATS COMMLINE	2,007,888	10/15/96	
U.S.	AUDIOLINK	2,068,101	6/3/97	
U.S.	CLICK 'N CONFERENCE	2,298,515	12/7/99	
U.S.	DIRECTFAX	1,982,471	6/25/96	
U.S.	THE "FAMILY CALL"	1,538,483	5/9/89	
U.S.	FOCUSCALL	1,978,308	6/4/96	
U.S.	MARKETTOUCH	1,973,801	5/14/96	
U.S.	PHONEPULSE	2,121,109	12/16/97	
U.S.	PRESSCALL	1,538,481	5/9/89	
U.S.	READYCAST	2,647,003	11/5/02	
U.S.	READYCONFERENCE	2,640,176	10/22/02	
U.S.	REPLYLINE	1,976,691	5/28/96	
U.S.	SOUNDBYTE	2,072,440	6/17/97	
U.S.	SOUNDCAST	2,178,331	8/4/98	
U.S.	VISIONCAST	2,398,924	10/31/00	
U.S.	WORLDLINK	1,557,254	9/19/89	
U.S.	AUDITORIUM	2,805,485	1/13/04	
U.S.	PREMIERE CONFERENCING Logo	2,806,533	1/20/04	
U.S.	READYCLICK & CONFERENCE	76/313,119	9/10/01	
U.S.	SECURETOUCH	2,822,726	3/16/04	
Australia	PREMIERE CONFERENCING Logo	951275	04/22/03	
Australia	READYCONFERENCE	873186	04/20/01	

#### **SCHEDULE B**

# LASALLE BANK SECURITY RELEASE TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Obligor/Owner: American Teleconferencing Services, Inc.

Country	Mark	Reg./App. No.	Reg./App. Date
Australia	VISIONCAST	950115	04/09/03
Canada	PREMIERE CONFERENCING Logo	TMA625273	11/10/04
Canada	VISIONCAST	TMA628348	12/14/04
European Union	AUDITORIUM	3220795	12/09/04
European Union	EUROMEETING	3081874	12/13/04
European Union	PREMIERE CONFERENCING Logo	3125085	07/14/04
European Union	READYCONFERENCE	2213668	02/13/03
European Union	VISIONCAST	3123478	04/27/04
Hong Kong	PREMIERE CONFERENCING Logo	300003888	04/09/03
Hong Kong	READYCONFERENCE	B13682/2003	11/18/03
Hong Kong	VISIONCAST	300009468	10/30/03
Japan	PREMIERE CONFERENCING Logo	4728420	11/21/03
Japan	READYCONFERENCE	4670209	05/09/03
Japan	VISIONCAST	4762846	04/09/04
New Zealand	PREMIERE CONFERENCING Logo	676969	04/07/03
New Zealand	READYCONFERENCE	636392	04/19/01
New Zealand	VISIONCAST	676972	04/07/03
Singapore	PREMIERE CONFERENCING Logo	T03/04960I	04/08/03
Singapore	READYCONFERENCE	T01/05596	04/25/01
Singapore	VISIONCAST	T03/04961G	04/08/03

## **II.** Trademark Applications

Country	Mark	Reg./App. No.	Reg./App. Date
Canada	READYCONFERENCE	1173451	04/10/03

ATILLIBOL 1936616 1

RECORDED: 03/02/2005

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003037 FRAME: 0533